
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 24 March 2017

To: Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny

Mr KWP Lynch (Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mrs R Camamile
Mr DS Cope
Mrs J Kirby

Mrs H Smith
Miss DM Taylor
Mr P Wallace
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De Montfort 
Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 3 APRIL 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY -  3 APRIL 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN, THIRD QUARTER 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 28)

To inform members of the revenue & capital outturn at the end of January 2017.

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT THIRD QUARTER 2016/17 (Pages 29 - 34)

To inform members of the council’s treasury management activity.

8.  BUSINESS RATES RETENTION THIRD QUARTER 2016/17 (Pages 35 - 38)

To inform members of business rates performance from April to December 2016.

9.  SUNDRY DEBTS THIRD QUARTER 2016/17 (Pages 39 - 42)

To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 December 2016.

10.  PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK THIRD QUARTER 
2016/17 (Pages 43 - 58)

To provide members with the third quarter outturn position in relation to performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate and service area risks.

11.  FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 62)

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

As raised under item 3.



-112 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT MEETING OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY AND THE SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

30 JANUARY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman
Mr MR Lay – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr DS Cope, Mrs J Kirby, Mr BE Sutton, 
Miss DM Taylor, Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams

Members in attendance: Councillors Mr SL Rooney

Officers in attendance: Malcolm Evans, Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, 
Rob Parkinson and Ashley Wilson

334 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks, Richards and 
Smith.

335 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting of Finance & Performance 
Scrutiny held on 21 November 2016 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman.

336 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

337 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

Members were presented with the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
summary for 2016/17 to 2020/21. Key areas highlighted were the Developing 
Communities Fund of £1.4m, the use of the waste management reserve which would 
result in a borrowing requirement to fund a new fleet, business rates income and a 
contingency for losses on appeals.

During discussion, concern was expressed in relation to business rates and the need to 
ensure provision for appeals and reduction in rates was emphasised. It was highlighted 
that, should a large business leave the borough, this would have a great impact on the 
finances of the authority. The Head of Finance assured members that the provision 
made was sufficient and prudent.

Councillor Taylor entered the meeting at 6.58pm.

Concern was also expressed at the intention to deplete the waste management reserve 
and then to fund a new fleet by borrowing which, in turn, increased concern that there 
may be an intention to outsource refuse collection. Members wished it to be recorded 
that they would not support outsourcing of the refuse service.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-113 -

In relation to council tax, Councillor Bray asked that it be recorded that the Liberal 
Democrat group did not support a £5 increase in council tax.

In response to a question about the Developing Communities Fund, it was noted that a 
report on criteria and eligibility would be brought to the next meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

RESOLVED – the report be noted and the comments made be forwarded 
to Council.

338 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Members gave consideration to the general fund budget for 2017/18. It was reported that 
almost £200k savings above those predicted in February 2016 had been achieved, the 
enforcement, appeals and planning capacity reserves had been merged, and that 
contributions to the Developing Communities Fund and business rates reserve had been 
incorporated.

In response to questions about Block C at the Crescent, it was noted that there were two 
units still to let, but that a joint agent had been appointed who was confident that they 
could attract interest. It was requested that members be provided with a total loss figure, 
including not only rental income but also business rates.

In relation to planning enforcement and appeals, it was noted that the reserve was 
recommended to be £90-100k less than the previous year, but members were reassured 
that this would be sufficient.

Councillor Rooney left the meeting at 7.21pm.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

339 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2017/18 

Members received the proposed housing revenue account (HRA) budget which included 
the housing repairs account. It was noted that balances had been increased and there 
was a reserve to meet costs arising from the stock condition survey.

On a separate matter, a member expressed concern that, whilst the authority’s housing 
was very well managed, housing associations were not subject to the same scrutiny. It 
was suggested that the chairman of the Scrutiny Commission give consideration to 
undertaking a review into housing associations.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

340 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

The capital programme for 2016/17 to 2019/20 was presented to members. The cost of 
the leisure centre demolition being far lower than budgeted and the expenditure under 
the Developing Communities Fund of £700k in year one and a further £700k in year two 
were highlighted. A member suggested that the spending of £1.4m under the Developing 
Communities Fund in two years was ambitious.

It was noted that a procurement process had been undertaken in relation to the leisure 
centre, and the low costs of the winning tender had been realised, assisted by the high 
value of the equipment within the building. The ward councillor thanked officers and the 
contractor for the way the demolition had been managed, including the level of 

Page 2



-114 -

communication with the community. It was reported that the options for the site were still 
under discussion, and it was asked that ward councillors be kept informed and that the 
options be brought to the Scrutiny Commission when available.

A member noted the provision for accommodating the Hansom Cab within the frontage 
of the former Coop building and asked if that was an indication that the council was 
retaining the building. In response it was noted that the housing of the Hansom Cab was 
a medium term arrangements and that options were still being considered for the Coop 
site.

In relation to the former depot site on Middlefield Lane, a member expressed the need 
for it to be developed as soon as possible as it was becoming an untidy site.

RESOLVED –

(i) the report be noted

(ii) a report on options for the former leisure centre site be brought to 
the Scrutiny Commission in due course.

341 FEES & CHARGES 

In presenting the fees & charges book for 2017/18, the Head of Finance reported a 
correction in that the “gym only membership” charge for the leisure centre should read 
£239.90.

A member requested clarification on the “staff season tickets” item, and in response it 
was noted that this was for staff parking on the Rock temporary car park which was 
recovered via salary sacrifice.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

342 COUNCIL TAX, NNDR AND OVERPAID HOUSING BENEFIT WRITE-OFFS 

Consideration was given to the proposed council tax, non-domestic rates and overpaid 
housing benefit write-offs. A member asked if the level of debt was worsening, and it was 
agreed that a trend analysis would be sought.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

343 SUNDRY DEBTS - QUARTER 3 2016/17 

Members received the sundry debt position as at 31 December 2016.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

344 ESTATES SUNDRY DEBTS 

In response to a request at a previous meeting, members were provided with an update 
on the position of and actions to reduce sundry debts held by the Estates team. 
Members were assured that all courses of action to recover the debts had been 
exhausted, but that even when written off, a note would be retained on the system to 
ensure that, should the debtor be located in the future, the debt would be pursued.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

345 INVESTMENT PROPERTY PERFORMANCE 

Page 3



-115 -

Further to a request at a previous meeting, members received performance information 
in relation to HBBC’s commercial estates. Members welcomed the positive report and 
asked whether targets had been met. In response it was noted that targets were 
focussed on occupancy, rather than yield, and that to improve yield, some more basic 
units would need to be offered.

RESOLVED – the report be welcomed and noted.

346 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was agreed.

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 3 April  2017 

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL WARDS

January 2017 Outturn (April 2016 – Jan 2017)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform members of the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the January 
2016/17

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the committee notes the report

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Attached to this report are the monthly outturn reports including the following 
information for the period ending January 2017:

 General Fund budget monitoring summary
 General Fund detailed variance analysis
 Capital Programme outturn by scheme
 Outturn position for the Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs accounts.

3.2 The revised budget has been updated to reflect the new corporate Structure.
 

General Fund

3.3 When the latest budget was approved by Council in February 2016 it was anticipated 
that £115,934 would be taken from General Fund balances and a net £809,094 
transferred to earmarked reserves. Since that date, the budget has been increased 
by £241,054, representing supplementary budgets that have been approved in line 
with financial procedures rules. Therefore, as at the end of January 2017, the 
forecast is for the General Fund to increase by £158,012. This repre
[...]
ont to Pension Reserve - - - - - - 
Carry Forward (Accelerated Works) - - - 

NET EXPENDITURE 318,312 2,261,336 1,947,897 313,439 199,000 114,439 242,312 76,000 

P
age 27



Housing Revenue Account

Variances TIMING VARIANCE Outturn
£000's £000's

1 Savings due to vacant posts 14,000 18,000 

Consultancy Budget to be reprofiled
Holiday pay  and Ias 19 processed at yr end 3,000 

3,000 14,000 18,000 

2 IT budget to be reprofiled (13,000)

Consultancy Budget to be reprofiled

Awaiting invoices for Stock Condition and 
asbestos surveys 120,000 

delay with survey works - budget to be carried 
fwd 43,000 43,000 
Contribution to other funds 34,000 

Minor variations (1,000)
141,000 42,000 43,000 

3
Heating & Electrical Works - awaiting invoices

39,000 
Painting works behind schedule 16,000 
Painting works delay due to staff leaving. Budget 
to be  to be carried fwd 15,000 15,000 

55,000 15,000 15,000 

4
Awaiting invoices for completed jobs (work in 
progress) 52,000

52,000 - - 

251,000 71,000 76,000 

P
age 28



06/16

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY   3 April 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2016/17

Report of Head of Finance

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the third 
quarter of 2016/17.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 At its meeting in February 2016 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy for the year 2016/17 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to this Committee.

This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2016/17 and shows that 
they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy.

Treasury Management covers two main areas:-

1. The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on cash 
flow requirements.

2. Management of the Council’s Long term deb
[...]
here will be a 
surplus of £5.7m generated during 2017/18 for the pool. Changes due to the budget 
announcement on business rates are yet to be modelled and this initial forecast 
updated. 

3.6.2 Members should note that by entering into the Leicestershire Pool there is no 
detrimental impact on the funding to this Council but there are potentially significant 
benefits to Leicestershire as the levy payment that Council would have to pay to 
Central Government under current arrangements  would be paid to the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership under the Pooling arrangements.

3.6.3 There are changes planned to the business rates retention scheme due to proposals 
by government for the implementation of 100% business rates retention by local 
authorities by 2020. Central Government, via DCLG, is to carry out consultation on 
the proposed changes to the local government finance system to prepare for 

Page 36



06/16

implementation of 100% business rates retention by the end of the current 
parliament. The consultation is also addressing potential future changes to how risk 
is managed via pooling arrangement. It notes that “local authorities could be better 
off by pooling their risk, setting aside appropriate provisions at a wider geographical 
level to cover all authorities within the pool. This could be combined with ‘area lists’ 
for businesses as set out above, allowing a wider geographical area to share both 
risk and reward.”

3.6.4 The Government propose that 100% business rates retention will have some strong 
similarities with the existing system. For example, there will continue to be a level of 
redistribution between authorities similar to the current system of tariffs and top-ups. 
In addition, there will continue to be protection in the system to insulate authorities 
from shocks or significant reductions in their income. However, they do want to 
provide incentives to encourage growth and have set out the key questions for 
consult
[...]
e 
Council

Robust recovery methods 
and monitoring.

A.Wilson

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

Any future reviews of the Debt Recovery Strategy will be impact assessed to 
understand any impacts on our community (ie ability for those on lower incomes to 
pay)

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications

Page 41



06/16

- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: Civica Reports

Contact Officer: Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager, Ext 5924
Executive Member: Councillor M Surtees

Page 42



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 03 April 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: All wards

Performance and Risk Management Framework third quarter summary for 2016/17

Report of Corporate Services Director

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Finance & Performance Scrutiny with the 3rdqtr 16/17 outturn position for:
o Performance Indicators including benchmarking where available
o Service Improvement Plans 
o Corporate risks
o Service area risks

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the members:
o Note the 3rd  quarter 2016/17 position for items listed at 1.1 above
o Recommend any actions that should be taken to improve performance on

indicators failing to meet target
o Recommend any actions that should be taken to address Service

Improvement Plans that are showing signs of slippage
o Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the Council’s objectives

and priorities (red risks)

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that are 
delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on priorities in order 
to deliver the vision: “A Borough to be proud of”.

This is achieved by managing performance in the 
[...]

processes are robust

Ashley 
Wilson

4

24 July 2017 Business rates retention quarter 
1 2017/18

Monitor levels of 
retention and pooling 
arrangements

Ensure appropriate 
arrangements and 
value for money

Ashley 
Wilson

4

24 July 2017 Treasury management quarter 1 
2017/18

Inform of treasury 
management activity

Ensure compliance with 
policy

Ashley 
Wilson

4

25 September 2017 Frontline service review – refuse 
& recycling

Programme of 
performance reviews

Monitor performance Caroline 
Roffey

All

6 November 2017 Frontline service review – 
Environmental Health

Programme of 
performance reviews

Monitor performance Rob 
Parkinson

All

6 November 2017 Performance & risk quarter 2 
2017/18

To monitor 
performance in-year

Identify improvements Cal Bellavia All

6 November 2017 Revenue & capital outturn 
quarter 2 2017/18

Monitor budgets and 
capital programme

Ensure effective use of 
resources

Ashley 
Wilson

All

6 November 2017 Aged debts quarter 2 2017/18 Monitor levels of debt Ensure recovery 
processes are robust

Ashley 
Wilson

4

6 November 2017 Business rates retention quarter 
2 2017/18

Monitor levels of 
retention and pooling 
arrangements

Ensure appropriate 
arrangements and 
value for money

Ashley 
Wilson

4

6 November 2017 Treasury management quarter 2 
2017/18

Inform of treasury 
management activity

Ensure compliance with 
policy

Ashley 
Wilson

4

To programme

Key to corporate aims

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Revenue & capital outturn, third quarter 2016/17
	Rev&cap outturn Q3 appendix1
	Rev&cap outturn Q3 appendix2

	7 Treasury management third quarter 2016/17
	8 Business rates retention third quarter 2016/17
	9 Sundry debts third quarter 2016/17
	10 Performance and risk management framework third quarter 2016/17
	11 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


-144 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY

3 APRIL 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman

Mrs R Camamile, Mrs J Kirby, Mrs H Smith, Miss DM Taylor, Mr P Wallace and 
Mr HG Williams

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham and Rebecca Owen

433 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Wallace, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

434 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

435 REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN, THIRD QUARTER 2016/17 

Members received the revenue and capital outturn for the third quarter of 2016/17. The 
good position in relation to the HRA was noted, along with the high number of responsive 
repairs carried out.

Councillor Taylor arrived at 6.35pm.

Concern was expressed in relation to the deficit for housing repairs, and in response it 
was explained that this was due to movements in reserves and balances and was not a 
cause for concern.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

436 TREASURY MANAGEMENT THIRD QUARTER 2016/17 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny gave consideration to the treasury management activity 
during the third quarter of 2016/17. It was noted that investment was lower during this 
time due to precept payments not being made in December.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

437 BUSINESS RATES RETENTION THIRD QUARTER 2016/17 

Members were updated on the position in relation to business rates and pooling. It was 
noted that, due to the high number of appeals, provision for this had been increased. It 
was reported that the 100% business rates retention had now been confirmed for 
commencement in April 2019.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.



-145 -

438 SUNDRY DEBTS THIRD QUARTER 2016/17 

Consideration was given to the position with regard to sundry debts at the end of the 
third quarter of 2016/17. The positive position was noted.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

439 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK THIRD QUARTER 
2016/17 

Members received the performance and risk management framework third quarter 
summary. Some concern was expressed in relation to the number of lost calls and the 
length of time taken to see customers in Customer Services, but it was noted that this 
would be looked at in detail at the following meeting. A member highlighted the high 
levels of satisfaction with housing repairs.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

440 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted.

(The Meeting closed at 6.56 pm)

CHAIRMAN


